



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).289/2020
Appellant : Sri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Assam State Co-operative Housing

Federation Ltd., Housefed Complex, Dispur, Guwahati- 6

Date of hearing : 16.08.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 16.08.2021

The appellant Sri Harinarayan Pathak is present.

Shri Razzaqul Hussain, Secretary & SPIO, Housefed, Assam is present and submits one written statement vide letter no. HFG.364/2019-20/Pt.II(H)/142 dated 12.08.2021. It is submitted that the RTI petition no. 1422 dated 27.02.2020 of Shri H.N. Pathak is stated to be not received by the office of the Housefed, Assam which is not true because the appellant has produced a copy of the application duly received by the office of the Housefed on 02.03.2020. The SPIO is warned not to submit untrue matter in future. The appellant submitted one application under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 before the Secretary and SPIO of Housefed, Assam on 27.02.2020 seeking certain informations which was received by the office of the public authority on 02.03.2020. For non-receipt of the sought for informations within the stipulated period of time he moved 1st appeal on 19.05.2020 before the Managing Director & 1st appellate authority of Housefed. The 1st appellate authority organized a hearing of 1st appeal on 19.06.2020. It was ordered that no document was received by Housefed on 29.02.2020 as stated by the appellant. Further, it was stated that no specific mention of the authority from which the letter was sent or the subject mentioned therein for which no information could not be furnished as sought for. The appellant submitted today orally that he is satisfied with the replies/informations for his query number 2 and 3.

The public authority has denied to have received any letter on 29.02.2020 as stated by the appellant and the appellant fails to produce any document in support of his claim.

Since the appellant is satisfied with the two replies/informations, it is ordered that the appellant may submit a fresh application seeking his desired informations clearly so that the public authority can furnish the informations accordingly.

The 2nd appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/(Kanak Ch. Sarma)
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).289/2020

Dtd.16.08.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Assam State Co-operative Housing Federation Ltd., Housefed Complex, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Assam State Co-operative Housing Federation Ltd., Housefed Complex, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati- 781 001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission